

091328 APR 28 2010

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT S. VASQUEZ,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
BRANDON J. LESTER
Deputy Solicitor
M. SCOTT CRISS
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.mizer
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
A. Vasquez raped a nine-year-old girl in the basement of his sister-in-law’s house	4
B. A state court jury convicted Vasquez, and the trial court sentence him to life in prison; his conviction was affirmed on direct appeal	5
C. The Ohio courts denied post-conviction relief	6
D. The federal district court granted Vasquez’s petition for habeas corpus relief	8
E. A divided Sixth Circuit panel affirmed the district court’s grant of the writ	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
A. The Sixth Circuit defied this court’s clear precedents in declining to afford AEDPA	

deference to the Ohio appeals court’s denial of Vasquez’s <i>Strickland</i> claim	11
B. The state courts reasonably concluded that Vasquez did not receive ineffective assistance of counsel.....	18
1. Vasquez’s ineffective-assistance claim turns on the potential testimony of three witnesses and one piece of evidence.....	18
2. The state appeals court reasonably concluded that Vasquez’s counsel was not ineffective for failing to contact these witnesses and for failing to use the EMS run sheet.....	21
a. Counsel’s performance was not deficient.....	22
b. Vasquez was not prejudiced by any deficiency	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	21
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	27
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	3, 10, 14, 15
<i>Moody v. Polk</i> , 408 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 538 N.E.2d 373 (Ohio 1989)	12
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1158 (Ohio 2004)	8
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , No. 79319, 2001 Ohio App. Lexis 4910 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2001).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Urban v. Ohio Adult Parole Authority</i> , 116 F. App'x 617 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 416 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)	15

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 21–22

Wong v. Belmontes,
130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)..... 27

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002)..... *passim*

Statutes, Rules and Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*
